

No. A-

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

TINA J. BENKISER,

in her capacity as Chairwoman of the Republican Party of Texas,
Applicant,

v.

TEXAS DEMOCRATIC PARTY and BOYD L. RICHIE,

in his capacity as Chairman of the Texas Democratic Party,
Respondents.

**APPLICATION FOR STAY OF ENFORCEMENT
OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW PENDING THE FILING AND
DISPOSITION OF A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

TO: THE HONORABLE ANTONIN SCALIA

Associate Justice of the United States Supreme Court and
Circuit Justice for the Fifth Circuit

James Bopp, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Raeanna S. Moore
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM
1 South Sixth Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807
(812) 232-2434
(812) 235-3685 (facsimile)
Counsel for Applicant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

I. OPINIONS BELOW 3

II. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED 3

III. STATEMENT 5

 A. Facts 5

 B. Summary of relevant procedural events and deadlines 7

IV. JURISDICTION 10

V. REASONS FOR GRANTING A STAY 10

 A. The “Reasonable Probability” of Granting Certiorari 11

 1. The Texas Election Code, unlike the provisions at issue in *U.S. Term Limits*, *Schaefer*, and *Campbell*, is not a bar to a place on the ballot, and the Supreme Court should clarify the difference between adding a qualification for office and regulating the nomination process for political parties 12

 2. The Fifth Circuit, by failing to look at the statute as a whole, misconstrued the statute and incorrectly determined that RPT had violated the Texas Election Code 20

 a. Texas has implemented procedures to assist political parties in selecting their candidates for office. 20

 b. The Fifth Circuit’s interpretation of Texas Election Code § 145.003 renders compliance with that statute an impossibility. 23

3.	The Fifth Circuit erred when it held that the competitive effects of RPT's replacement of its candidate was a sufficient injury to confer standing on TDP.	29
B.	The "Fair Prospect" that the Decision Below Will Be Found Erroneous.	32
C.	The irreparable Harm to Petitioner if a Stay is Denied	33
D.	The Balance of Equities.	34
1.	The harm to RPT if a stay is not granted outweighs the harm to TDP.	34
2.	A stay is in the public interest.	36
VI.	CONCLUSION	39

EXHIBITS

A.	<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Benkiser</i> , No. 06-50812 (5th Cir. Aug. 3, 2006)
B.	<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Benkiser</i> , No. A-06-CA-459-SS (W.D. Tex. July 6, 2006), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47115

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. State Fed'n of Labor v. McAdory</i> , 325 U.S. 450 (1945)	23
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	13, 20-21, 32, 36
<i>Biener v. Calio</i> , 361 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	33
<i>Black v. Bd. of Supervisors of Elections of Baltimore City</i> , 191 A.2d 581 (Md. 1963)	38-39
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972)	16
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	30-31
<i>Campbell v. Davidson</i> , 233 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2000)	12, 17
<i>Culberson v. Palm</i> , 451 S.W.2d 927 (Tex. Civ. App.–Houston [14th Dist.] 1970)	23-24, 26-27
<i>Davis v. Adams</i> , 400 U.S. 1203 (1970) (Black J., in chambers)	35-36
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) ...	34
<i>In re Jackson</i> , 14 S.W.3d 843 (Tex. App.–Waco 2000)	23, 25-26
<i>In re Mayor of Altoona</i> , 196 A.2d 371 (Pa. 1964)	37
<i>Jones v. Bush</i> , 122 F. Supp. 2d 713 (N.D. Tex. 2000)	19
<i>Kilmurray v. Gilfert</i> , 91 A.2d 865 (N.J. 1952)	38
<i>Lucas v. Townsend</i> , 468 U.S. 1301 (1988) (Kennedy J., in chambers)	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 505 U.S. (1992)	29
<i>New Jersey Democratic Party v. Samson</i> , 814 S.2d 1028 (N.J. 2002)	28, 37-38

<i>Nixon v. Slagle</i> , 885 S.W. 658 (Tex. Civ. App.–Tyler 1994, no writ) . .	19, 21, 22, 27-28
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	23
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	33-34
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 448 U.S. 1306 (1980)(Brennan J., in chambers)	10
<i>Roudebush v. Hartke</i> , 405 U.S. 15 (1972)	13
<i>Schaefer v. Townsend</i> , 215 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2000)	16-18
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	11, 13, 15, 16
<i>Texas v. Florida</i> , 306 U.S. 398 (1939)	19
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Benkiser</i> , No. 06-50812, (5th Cir. Aug. 3, 2006) . .	passim
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Benkiser</i> , – F. Supp. 2d —, 2006 WL 185295 (W.D. Tx. July 6, 2006)	3, 29
<i>United States v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981)	30-31
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	passim
Constitutional Provisions	
United States Constitution Article I, Section 2	passim
United States Constitution, Article I, Section 4	3, 4, 12-13
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 381	35
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	10
28 U.S.C. § 2101(f)	1, 10
IND. CODE § 3-13-2-1	14

MICH. COMP. LAWS § 168.138	14
N.D. CENT. CODE § 16.1-11-18	14
N.H. REV. STAT. § 655:38	14
TENN. CODE § 2-13-204	14
Texas Election Code § 145.001	21
Texas Election Code § 145.003	passim
Texas Election Code § 145.004	6, 19, 21, 22
Texas Election Code § 145.032	21
Texas Election Code § 145.035	4, 21
Texas Election Code § 145.036	4, 6, 21, 22
Texas Election Code § 161.008	20
Texas Election Code § 172.001	20
Texas Election Code § 172.122	20
Texas Election Code § 273.081	6, 19, 21, 22

Other Authorities

United States Supreme Court Rule 22	1
United States Supreme Court Rule 23	1, 10
